

No. 18-704

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS ABBOTT, COLLEGE LIBERTARIANS AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS PASTIDES, DENNIS PRUITT,
BOBBY GIST, AND CARL R. WELLS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KENNETH P. WOODINGTON
Counsel of Record
DAVIDSON, WREN &
PLYLER, P.A.
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, SC 29204
kwoodington@dml-law.com
(803) 806-8222

CARL F. MULLER, ESQ.
VIKKI L. WULF, ESQ.
CARL F. MULLER,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.A.
607 Pendleton St., Ste. 201
Greenville, SC 29601
carl@carlmullerlaw.com
(864) 991-8904

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| Factual Background | 4 |
| Proceedings Below..... | 11 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 16 |
| I. The court of appeals correctly dismissed Petitioners’ as-applied claim because Re- spondent Wells conducted only a limited and informal inquiry that did not violate the First Amendment or any Federal right that was clearly established..... | 19 |
| II. The court of appeals correctly held that Petitioners lacked standing to bring a fa- cial challenge to Policy STAF 6.24 because they could not show that their past con- duct or proposed future conduct was likely to be affected by that policy..... | 21 |
| III. Even if Petitioners had standing to chal- lenge it, STAF 6.24 is constitutional..... | 25 |
| IV. Neither amicus curiae brief adds anything new to the discussion..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Barnes v. Zacarri</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty., Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) | 31 |
| <i>Comm. for the First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... | 9, 26 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. South Carolina Dept. of Social Services</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fallon v. Fallon</i> , 111 N.J. Eq. 512, 162 A. 406 (1932)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Hensley v. Koller</i> , 722 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>In re Addleman</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 769, 92 P.3d 221 (2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Productions, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 411 F. App'x 541 (4th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 814 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 141 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| STAF 6.24, the Student Non-Discrimination and Non-Harassment Policy..... | <i>passim</i> |
